

# Headquarters P.O. Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford Ireland

# TECHNICAL AMENDMENT A TO INDUSTRIAL EMISSIONS LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0167-03
Company Registration Number:	59667
Licensee:	Indaver Ireland Limited
Location of Installation:	Carranstown,
	Duleek,
	County Meath.

## Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of licence register number W0167-03 granted on 2/6/2015 as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 83(5) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended.

A screening for Appropriate Assessment was undertaken to assess, in view of best scientific knowledge and the conservation objectives of the site, if the proposed activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects is likely to have a significant effect on a European Site. In this context, particular attention was paid to the European sites at River Boyne and River Blackwater SAC [site code 002299], River Boyne and River Blackwater SPA [site code 004232], Boyne Estuary SPA [site code 004080] and River Nanny Estuary and Shore SPA [site code 004518]. The Agency considered, for the reasons set out below, that the proposed activity is not directly connected with or necessary to the management of those sites as European Sites and that it can be excluded on the basis of objective scientific information, that the proposed activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects, will have a significant effect on a European site, and accordingly the Agency determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the proposed activity is not required. The reasons for this determination are as follows:

• It has been determined that the proposed activity, in the context of the whole facility, does not have the potential for significant effects on any European site due to the nature and scale of the waste to energy plant operations and the distance between the installation and the designated sites.

#### Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 96(1)(c) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended, the Agency amends the licence, granted to Indaver Ireland Limited, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Block 1, West Pier Business Campus, Old Dunleary Road, Dun Laoghaire, County Dublin for an installation located at Carranstown, Duleek, County Meath.

Henceforth, the licence shall be read in conjunction with the amendments set out below.

This technical amendment is limited to the following: Condition 8.11.6.

### **Amendments**

#### **New Conditions or Amended Conditions**

**8.11.6** Metals for recycling that are recovered from the bottom ash shall be stored at a dedicated area within the bottom ash handling building on concrete hardstanding with contained drainage, or other locations agreed by the Agency.

Delete Condition 8.11.6 of the licence and replace with the new Condition 8.11.6 above.

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment A to the licence.
Sealed by the Seal of the Agency on this the XX day of xxxx 2016
PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto

**Director/Authorised Person** 

xxxxxxx,